
 

Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Title: Older People's Council 

Date: 22 May 2012 

Time: 10am 

Venue Room 126, King's House 

Members: Councillors: 
Hazelgrove (Chair) 

 Brown 
Carden 
Eyles 
Morley 
Steer 
 

Terry 
Francis Tonks 
Colin Vincent 
Wakeling 
 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
01273 – 29 - 1062 

 
 
 

 
 

Older People’s Council – Our Mission and Vision 
We are elected to serve older people. We work to ensure that all older people in 
Brighton & Hove are treated with respect and dignity and have access to services, 
support and the opportunity to lead a fulfilling life. We are working to create a city 
where: the contribution of all older people is acknowledged and valued; the needs 
of older people are recognised and met ; and older people are involved in making 
decisions that affect their daily lives and the communities in which they live. 

 
 
Brighton & Hove’s Older People’s Council in association with 
Age UK Brighton & Hove and Pensioner Action 
 

                          
 

 





 

3 
 

Part One Page 
 

46. Apologies and Declarations of Interest  
 

 

47. Minutes of the last meeting 17 April 2012 and matters arising  
 

1 - 8 

48. Library Services in Brighton & Hove  
 

 

 Discussion with Head of Library Service 
 

 

49. Age-Friendly City  
 

9 - 10 

50. Finance Update  
 

 

51. New Committee Structure  
 

11 - 12 

52. Consultations and surveys  
 

13 - 14 

53. OPC Constitutional Changes  
 

15 - 26 

54. Letters to the Press  
 

 

55. OPC Work Programme and update  
 

27 - 30 

56. Any Other Business  
 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(01273 291062 – email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication 14 May 2012 

 
 





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 

OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 

 

10.00am 17 APRIL 2012 

 

ROOM 126, KING'S HOUSE 

 

MINUTES 

 
Present: Hazelgrove (Chair), Bojczuk (Secretary), Brown, Eyles, Morley, Steer, Terry, Tonks 
(Vice Chair) Vincent and Wakeling 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ian Davey, Councillor Geoffrey Bowden 
 

 
 

PART ONE 

 
 

36. APOLOGIES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
36.1 The Chair Jack Hazelgrove welcomed everyone to the meeting, especially Councillor Ian 
Davey as Cabinet Member and Kat Pearce of Age UK B&H. 
 
36.2 Colin Carden had given his apologies. He was standing down from OPC due to ill health. 
A collection and card was arranged and an election for Rottingdean and Woodingdean OPC 
constituency would be investigated. No candidates were known at present. 
 
36.3 Transfer of Colin Carden’s OPC responsibilities were agreed: OPC Treasurer - Peter 
Terry; OPC Observer at Age UK B&H and Pensioner Action monthly meetings - Harry Steer; 
OPC telephone answering rota - John Eyles.  
With thanks to Peter Harry and John for volunteering. 
 
36.4 Jack Hazelgrove put on record OPC’s gratitude for Colin Carden’s work for older people. 
 
37. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 20 MARCH 2012 AND MATTERS ARISING 

 
37.1 Amendments to the minutes of the last meeting were: 
 

Page 3 Colin Vincent said he was continuing to consult on the current draft Local 
Account. 

 
Page 5 last two paragraphs to be deleted. 

 
37.2 
[...]
bus fares for older people would continue though the eligibility age was 
expected to rise. Most of the Local Transport Plan capital budget was being protected and 
more funding than previously was being allocated to maintenance including pavements, road 
surfaces, street lights and seafront arches, all important infrastructure for the City. 
 
38.7 Councillor Davey was looking to introduce 20mph speed limit areas into more residential 
parts of the city. He referred to other public realm projects that were long-term, including 
Station Gateway, New England Quarter and Valley Gardens.  
 
38.8 Councillor Davey was especially pleased there would be consultation on improvements in 
Seven Dials, currently an accident black spot area, where communities could be brought 
together by improving the road system and reducing the need for railings. 
 
38.9 Councillor Davey answered questions on supported buses, the level of bus fares, parking 
fees and charges and pedestrianisation: 
 
- results of tendering process for supported bus routes would be known in June/July 
- passengers were being encouraged to buy bus tickets at lower prices in advance and on-line. 
Local Authorities worked in cooperation with bus companies but could not stipulate routes nor 
charges. 
 

2



 

3 
 

OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 17 APRIL 2012 

- increased parking charges were effectively an extension of high tariff zones, to areas of high 
demand including the seafront. Parking fees were much lower outside the central areas of the 
City and the effects of changes were being monitored. The parking review was seeking views 
on Controlled Parking Zones and good ideas were being brought forward. Meanwhile areas of 
parking zones and re-consultation had been prioritised where there was strong resident 
support. 
 
- the layout of shared road space in New Road was regarded as a good model for elsewhere; a 
ban on vehicles was unnecessary. 
 
- Some OPC Members spoke strongly about disruption caused by roadworks. In reply, 
Councillor Davey said Local Authorities were obliged to allow access for utilities to carry out 
essential works. There had been difficulties in the Ditchling Road area but UK Power Networks 
had provided a Community Transport bus service. A possible move to a ‘permit’ system, being 
piloted elsewhere, was being investigated. Officers worked well to minimise disruption but road 
space and bus options were limited. 
 
38.10 Answering questions on cycle lanes from Kat Pearce of Age UK B&H, Councillor Davey 
said the aim was to provide as high-quality cycle infrastructure as possible. Seville had 
developed an extensive integrated network of separated cycling facilities, catering for less able 
cyclists including children and older people, he said. 
 
38.11 With regarded to Park and Ride, various schemes had been looked at over the years but 
lack of suitable sites and competition with other priority uses, meant that these had not been 
possible. It was difficult to see how park and ride could be developed for Brighton & Hove, with 
the advent of the South Downs National Park. 
 
38.12 Car Clubs were a method to help tackle congestion. Car Club membership in Brighton & 
Hove was the highest outside London and further work was in progress. 
 
38.13 Other questions covered; monitoring the impact of cycle lanes and other changes, such 
as introduction of new traffic lights at Grand Avenue/New Church Road; drop-off points at 
major venues for older people. 
 
38.14 Information on accidents to older people over 60 would be provided. 
 
38.15 Jack Hazelgrove thanked Councillor Davey for speaking to the OPC and answering 
questions. 
 
39. BUSES IN BRIGHTON & HOVE 

 
39.1 Mike Best, Operations Director of Brighton & Hove Buses, gave a presentation. The 
national Go-Ahead Group plc owned Brighton & Hove Buses and had a policy of using local 
brand names, unlike Stagecoach, another national bus operator that arguably was a better 
known brand name across the
[...]
 successful funding applications to LSTF, Better Bus Area Fund and the 
Green Bus Fund. 
 
39.8 Mr Best described the company’s bus vehicles, one fifteenth of which were replaced each 
year. He gave details of how exhaust emissions were going down in recent years amounting to 
98% reduction in the case of particulates, for instance. Two hybrid buses at present ran on 
route number 7. The Green Bus Fund was being used to introduce 11 more hybrid vehicles, on 
routes 7 and 28. 
 
39.9 The Key card system introduced first in 2011 for University students, could now be used 
by everyone to buy the cheapest bus fares online at www.buses.co.uk. 
 
39.10 With regard to supported bus services, tenders were to be returned next week and the 
outcome was expected in June or July. Mr Best listed the current services supported either 
partly (such as a section of a route or at certain times) or in full. He re-iterated that commercial 
routes depended on income from fares. The Local Authority would look to fill gaps such as 
school buses and links between estates. 
 
39.11 Mr Best welcomed suggestions for improvements to services; good ideas came from 
discussions with bus users, he said. In reply to a question from Kat Pearce of Age UK B&H on 
the level of bus fares, Mr Best said Brighton fares were ‘not bad’ in comparison with other 
areas of the UK. The structure of bus operations in Europe was similar to London in that the 
local authority designs the networks and issues contracts. More was spent per head on buses 
in London, albeit indirectly via taxes, than the cost of an annual bus pass in Brighton & Hove 
and in addition, the passenger still had to pay the fare via an Oyster card. A bus route in 
London was less dependent on a high level of use, he said. 

4



 

5 
 

OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 17 APRIL 2012 

 
39.12 He outlined the significant financial implications of a cut in the fuel duty rebate from 1 
April and fuel duty rise this autumn. 
 
39.13 The aim was to increase the number of bus passengers. It was difficult to keep prices to 
minimum, but by using the Key on-line, passengers would not be paying an increased fare this 
year. Answering a question on how to help visitors and others eg those without access to the 
Internet to get cheaper fares, Mr Best said this was being considered. 
 
39.14 The Older People’s Council heard answers to questions on bus services in Bristol 
Estate, problems caused by road works in Ditchling Road, and traffic surveys showing whether 
there was a need for extra buses in Lewes Road. 
 
39.15 The Chair Jack Hazelgrove thanked Mr Best for his presentation and for answering 
questions. 
 
40. APPROACH TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSULTATION PORTAL TOPICS, THE 

COUNCIL'S FORWARD PLAN AND LETTERS TO THE PRESS 

 
40.1 The latest version of the Local Account consultation on social service would be circulated 
to OPC Members.  
 
40.2 Councillor Geoffrey Bowden gave an update on the New Woodingdean Library and 
Medical Centre  
 
40.3 Mike Bojczuk would prepare a reply to the Sport and Physical Activity consultation; 
deadline was not until 31 December. Mike made suggestions as to how consultations can be 
arranged to develop more of a consensus view. 
 
40.4 It was not easy to present a consensus view on the consultation portal; Councillor 
Bowden would feed back to the Administration. 
 
41. GREY MATTERS 

 
41.1 Harry Steer reported that at yesterday Grey Matters AGM, Colin Vincent was appointed 
as Director. Bob Gunnell was Chair, Richard Davies as Vice Chair and Harry Steer was 
Secretary/Treasurer.  
 
41.2 He reported that Grey Matters was flourishing. It was grateful for the council for a £500 
grant. Other than the licence fee, costs were not large. All workers were volunteers. There was 
no definite information on the number of listeners. Grey Matters makes 4 programmes per 
month for Radio Reverb and now has links with hospital radio. Jack Hazelgrove is interviewed 
on OPC proceedings. 
 
41.3 Mike Bojczuk offered to add in a link to Grey Matters on the OPC website. 
 
42. MEDICAL CARDS SCHEME - COULD IT BE REJUVENATED? 

 
42.1 Medical Card scheme was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

5



 

6 
 

OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 17 APRIL 2012 

43. REPORTS FROM MEMBERS, THE CHAIR, SECRETARY AND TREASURER 

 
43.1 OPC Chair Jack Hazelgrove reported on a meeting with the Council Leader and 
Councillor Bowden as new Link Councillor for OPC.  
 
43.2 He said there was good support for the suggestion of applying for WHO Age-Friendly City 
status but there was much work to be done. A working party would be set up.  
 
43.3 Councillor Randall has been asked about holding an Older People’s Day; this needed 
costing. 
 
43.4 Colin Vincent reported back on the Older Drivers event, the Link Steering group and 
change to Healthwatch, and the final meeting of the Care Homes engagement group and 
launch of the Care Homes Nursing Competency scheme. 
 
43.3 Penny Morley had been to the Active Ageing participatory day that was useful. She gave 
an update on potential funding for the Food Waste Trial, due to go to 10 May Cabinet. 
 
43.4 Penny recommended that OPC members fill in a ‘Greenstat’ survey on local parks in the 
City. This covers both local parks and the City’s overall park service. The website address is: 

ParksProjects@Brighton-Hove.gov.uk 
 
43.5 Peter Terry was disappointed that there were only 3 display stands at the older drivers 
safety day. He reported back on changes to public toilets. 
 
43.6 Val Brown updated OPC on  the half-day seminar on wellbeing in old age. She would be 
attending a Hangleton Knoll Project LGBT group, looking at the needs of older people. 
 
43.7 Janet Wakeling updated OPC on recent planning proceedings; former nurses 
accommodation at Pankhurst Road; and Park House, Old Shoreham Road. 
 
43.8 Mike Bojczuk said experience from Older Drivers Day was that 3 people on the stand was 
not enough; therefore OPC needed to be well-prepared to make sure of the best 
representation of OPC at People’s Day on 14 July. 
 
43.9 Mike had replied to an Age UK B&H consultation on a Dignity in Care. He would circulate 
information on Honouring Older People event on 28 April. 
 
43.10 Francis Tonks had been to the launch of the Well-Being publication, and the LINK 
meeting. He mentioned that the post of Chief Executive of Age UK B&H was being advertised. 
He was interested in planning proposals for the Ice Rink. 
 
43.11 John Eyles was interested in being involved in Medical Cards initiative. 
 
44. OPC WORK PROGRAMME AND UPDATE 

 
44.1 OPC agreed to cancel the 22 May session on parking. To add Libraries to 22 May 
agenda.  
 
44.2 Would like Finance update to be a part of every meeting  

6



 

7 
 

OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 17 APRIL 2012 

 
44.3 Issues around a by-election would be investigated. Accessibility of polling stations was 
discussed. 
 
45. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
45.1 There was none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 1.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



B
a
c
k
g

ro
u

n
d

T
h
e
 A

g
e
-f
rie

n
d
ly

 

C
iti

e
s 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 

is
 a

n
 i
n

te
rn

a
ti
o

n
a

l 

e
ff
o

rt
 t

o
 h

e
lp

 c
it
-

ie
s
 p

re
p

a
re

 f
o

r 
tw

o
 

g
lo

b
a

l 
d

e
m

o
g

ra
p

h
ic

 

tr
e

n
d

s
: 

th
e

 r
a

p
id

 

a
g

e
in

g
 o

f 
p

o
p

u
la

-

ti
o

n
s
 a

n
d

 i
n

c
re

a
s
in

g
 

u
rb

a
n

iz
a

ti
o

n
. 
T

h
e

 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 t

a
rg

e
ts

 

th
e

 e
n

v
ir
o

n
m

e
n

ta
l,
 

s
o

c
ia

l 
a

n
d

 e
c
o

n
o

m
ic

 

fa
c
to

rs
 t

h
a

t 
in

fl
u

e
n

c
e

 

th
e

 h
e

a
lt
h

 a
n

d
 w

e
ll-

b
e

in
g

 o
f 

o
ld

e
r 

a
d

u
lt
s
.

In
 2

0
0

6
, 

W
H

O
 

b
ro

u
g

h
t 

to
g

e
th

e
r 

3
3

 c
it
ie

s
 i
n

 2
2

 c
o

u
n

tr
ie

s
 f

o
r 

a
 p

ro
je

c
t 

to
 

h
e

lp
 d

e
te

rm
in

e
 t

h
e

 k
e

y
 e

le
m

e
n

ts
 o

f 
th

e
 u

rb
a

n
 e

n
v
ir
o

n
m

e
n

t 

th
a

t 
s
[...]
u
m

P
o
lic
y
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
s

R
e
g
u
la
to
ry
/Q

-J

O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 &
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y

A
d
v
is
o
ry
 b
o
d
ie
sT
e
n
a
n
t 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y

V
e
rs
io
n
 6

In
c
o
rp
o
ra
ti
n
g
 c
o
m
m
e
n
ts
 f
ro
m
 c
ro
s
s
 p
a
rt
y

w
o
rk
in
g
 g
ro
u
p
 o
n
 2

n
d
F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
2

P
o
lic
y

P
a
n
e
ls

H
e
a
lt
h
 &
 

W
e
llb
e
in
g

P
o
lic
y
 &

R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s

S
c
ru
ti
n
y

P
a
n
e
ls

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 

C
ri
m
e
 P
a
n
e
l

A
 J
o
in
t
C
o
m
m
it
te
e

b
e
tw

e
e
n
 B
H
C
C
,

E
a
s
t 
&
 W

e
s
t 
S
u
s
s
e
x
 

C
o
u
n
c
ils

T
e
n
a
n
t 

S
c
ru
ti
n
y

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 4

11



12



Agenda Item 52 

 
Selection of Consultations Open (mid May 2012) on the 
Council’s Consultation Portal (end date in brackets) 
http://consult.brighton-hove.gov.uk/portal 

 
 
Lewes Road Consultation (25 May) 
 
New Woodingdean Library and Medical Centre Consultation (31 May) 
 
LICI Exhibition Feedback (Lively Cities; Ann Street/Providence Place 
Gardens) (13 June) 
 
Sport and Physical Activity Consultation (31 Dec 2012) 
 

 
NB:  Consultation responses previously submitted on behalf of OPC  

(date order): 

 

Public Toilets (Peter Terry) 

Waste Strategy (Penny Morley) 

Corporate Plan (Penny Morley) 

Adult Social Care Local Account (Colin Vincent) 

Lewes Road Consultation? 

 

 

13



14



OPC constitution amended 230211 ��

CONSTITUTION FOR THE OLDER PEOPLE’S COUNCIL 
 
Proposed revision 
 
INTERPRETATION 
 
 
In this constitution, unless the context otherwise demands, the following terms have 
these meanings:  
 
“member” means an elected or co-opted member of the Older People’s 

Council for Brighton & Hove 
 
“OPC”   means the Older People’s Council for Brighton & Hove 
 
“legal adviser” means the legal adviser appointed for the time being by Brighton 
   & Hove City Council, or such legal adviser as shall in due course 
   be retained by the OPC, or the representative acting on behalf of 
   her/him. 
 
“monitoring officer” means the Brighton & Hove
[...]
he activities described in paragraph 8(b) above the member further engages 
 in either of these activities s/he shall automatically cease to be a member of 
 the OPC; or 
 
(d) If for good and sufficient reason a majority of the other members of the OPC 
 pass a resolution that an OPC member shall cease to hold office that 
 resolution shall prevail provided that an OPC member faced with possible 
 removal from the OPC shall have the right to be heard by the other OPC 
 members before a vote is taken; or 
 
(e) If an OPC member is in breach of the OPC’s code of conduct and the breach 
 is such that the legal adviser recommends to a panel authorised by the OPC 
 to act on its behalf that the member should cease to hold office and the panel 
 supports the legal adviser’s recommendation the OPC member shall cease to 
 hold office. 
 
 
9. ORDER OF BUSINESS AT MEETINGS OF THE OPC 
 
 The order of business at meetings of the OPC shall normally be: 
 
(a) In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, to choose a member present at 
 the meeting to preside at the meeting; 
 
(b) To receive declarations of interest in matters to be considered at the meeting; 
 
(c) At the Annual Meeting, or at any other meeting after the office of Chair or 

Vice-Chair has become vacant, to elect a Chair or Vice-Chair; 
 
(d) To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the OPC, 

and of any earlier meeting of which the minutes have not already been 
approved, and for the person presiding to sign them; 

 
(e) To consider items of business on the agenda for the meeting; 
 

20



OPC constitution amended 230211 ��

(f) If the person presiding at the meeting decides that an item of business not 
included on the agenda for the meeting may be taken for reasons of urgency, 
such reasons must be specified and noted in the minutes and that item shall 
be taken at the end of other items of business unless it is decided to consider 
it earlier on in the agenda. 

 
 
 
10. MEETING
[...]
 by two thirds of those present and voting. 
 
(e) The co-option shall end at the conclusion of the current four-year period of 

elected office or earlier if for a limited period. 
 
(f) The co-optee shall not have voting rights on any decisions of the OPC but 
 may speak in any discussions. 
 
(g) The co-optee may offer themselves for full adoption by standing in any of the 
 zones in the next postal election.  
 
 
12. RULES OF PROCEDURE AT MEETINGS OF THE OPC 
 
(a) Quorum. The quorum at meetings of the OPC shall be one half of the total 

membership of the OPC for the time being. Where the total membership of the 
OPC consists of an odd number of members (e.g. 7, 9 etc) this odd number 
will not lend itself to being divided in half. In this event the quorum shall be half 
of the total membership which is then rounded up to the next whole number of 
members (e.g 9 members in total membership, divided by half = 4½ members, 
quorum therefore = 5 members). 

 
(b) Absent Chair and Vice-Chair. Where neither the Chair nor Vice-Chair are 
 able to attend a meeting of the OPC, providing the meeting is quorate, then 
 those members present can elect a Chair for that meeting from amongst their 
 number.   
 
(c) Resignation of the Chair or Vice-Chair between Annual Meetings or 
 determination of the membership of either of these members. If the Chair 
 or Vice-Chair is no longer able or willing to hold office, or if her/his 
 membership is determined, re-election to the vacancy can be held at an 
 ordinary meeting. The period of office of the newly elected Chair or Vice-Chair 
 shall continue until the next Annual Meeting. 
 
(d) Voting. The method of voting at ordinary meetings of the OPC shall be by a 
 show of hands and decisions shall be decided by a simple majority of those 
 members present. No person shall exercise more than one vote, except in the 
 case of an equality of votes when the Chair of the meeting shall have a 
 second or casting vote. For voting on cha
[...]

u

s
t 

2
0

1
2
 1

0
a

m
 

 
 

 T
h
e
 K
e
e
p
 1
0
a
m
 s
ta
rt
 

 

 
 

29



O
ld

e
r 

P
e

o
p

le
’s

 C
o

u
n

c
il

 (
O

P
C

) 
W

o
rk

 P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 2

0
1
1

-2
0

1
2

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
 A

g
e
n

d
a
 I

te
m

 5
5

 

 

 

1
8

 S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
2

 1
0

a
m

  
A

G
M

 
P

U
B

L
IC

 M
E

E
T

IN
G

 
 

 

 S
u
g
g
e
s
ti
o
n
s
 i
n
v
it
e
d
 

 

 
 

2
3

 O
c

to
b

e
r 

2
0

1
2

 1
0
a
m

 
 

 

  
 

 

2
0

 N
o

v
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
1

 1
0
a

m
  

 
 

  
 

 

1
8

 D
e
c

e
m

b
e

r 
2

0
1

1
 1

0
a

m
 

 
 

 

30


	Agenda
	47 Minutes of the last meeting 17 April 2012 and matters arising
	49 Age-Friendly City
	51 New Committee Structure
	52 Consultations and surveys
	53 OPC Constitutional Changes
	55 OPC Work Programme and update



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 
 

10.00am 22 MAY 2012 
 

ROOM 126, KING'S HOUSE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Hazelgrove (Chair), Bojczuk (Secretary), Brown, Eyles, Morley, Steer, Terry, Tonks 
( Vice Chair) Vincent, Wakeling. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Geoffrey Bowden 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
46. APOLOGIES AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
46.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting especially Councillor Geoffrey Bowden and 
Kat Pearce of Age UK. Sally McMahon, Head of Library Services had given her apologies. 
 
47. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 17 APRIL 2012 AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
47.1 At 36.2 the cost of a by-election did not seem to be justified on this occasion. All 
references to Age UK, Age Concern or Help the Aged should read ‘Age UK B&H.’ At 38.11, 
Park and Ride was now being investigated. OPC would ask for more information on accidents 
to older people at 38.14, if possible to be presented to 19 June public meeting. At 39.9, Mike 
Best had included the buses website address giving access to the cheapest bus fares. 
 
47.2 The OPC website would include a link to ‘Grey Matters’ (minute 41.1). It had received 
acclaim from Hants and Gwent and Members were encouraged to provide updates to Mike 
Bojczuk for inclusion. At 42.1, medical cards would be taken to People’s Day and advice 
sought on the benefits of the scheme. At 43.10 Francis Tonks had declared an interest in 
planning proposals for the Ice Rink. 
 
47.3 Minutes  would be provided for signing by the Chair. 
 
 
 
48. LIBRARY SERVICES IN BRIGHTON & HOVE 
 
48.1 Chair of Economic Development and Culture Committee, Councillor Bowden, outlined the 
Libraries Service. The Head of Libraries had given her apologies and would be asked to 
provide written information instead (ACTION MvB). 
 
48.2 Councillor Geoffrey Bowden pointed out that unlike many local authorities, Brighton & 
Hove had been able to keep open all public libraries; this had not been easy. The Council was 
considering various ways of retaining all 14 libraries when there was continuing squeeze on 



 

2 
 

OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 22 MAY 2012 

budgets and other priorities such as education and care services. They were important ‘hubs’ - 
access points for communities, fulfilling key social needs such as access to the internet for 
people without computers, information  for those looking for work and homework clubs etc. The 
Jubilee Library was a prime example of a successful library venue for community events. 
 
48.3 Other issues for 2012 – 2013 budget setting decisions had included: the talking book 
service; (the Council was in discussion with RNIB ) and the mobile library (a budget shortfall 
meant that the running costs of a new mobile library now could not be found; there had been 
no interest from third parties) 
Councillor Bowden was looking to promote the use of the Council’s Library home delivery 
service. The Council had an active Volunteer Strategy. Volunteers were ‘pivotal’ to this service,  
that offered sometimes essential contact for those including the isolated elderly. The service 
would be added to the OPC website. (ACTION MB) 
 
48.4 The new library in Woodingdean would be some 2 ½ times larger than the existing 
building that had been ‘temporary for many years. The new Library for Brighton University in 
Circus Street was planned  be accessible to the public as well as students. Proposals included 
dance rehearsal space. 
 
48.5 The new Keep research and local history facility at Woollards Field was due for 
completion in May 2013 ready for public opening in October. The Keep would bring together 
archives from East Sussex County Council, Brighton University and the History Centre.  A 
presentation to OPC was scheduled for 21 August but potentially, a site visit could be arranged 
instead on this date. The OPC welcomed this if practicable. (ACTION MvB/Cllr GB) 
 
48.6 Answering questions, in particular about those wishing to research local history but unable 
to travel far, Councillor Bowden said the digitisation programme would enable resources to be 
accessed via other library services. In the case of duplicate items, one would be kept at Jubilee 
Library, the other at the Keep. Transport including bus services, and other access issues were 
being actively considered. 
 
48.7 Use of the existing History room at Brighton Museum would be consulted on; there were 
many items currently in store that could use new display space.  
 
48.9 There was a comment that the Willett Collection was in need of restoration and members 
asked for more information. (ACTION MvB) 
 
48.10 Asked about plans for Hove Library and Museum and the film archives in particular also 
any perceptible trends in library usage eg in relation to the economy; the officers would be 
asked to provide written information. (ACTION MvB) 
 
48.11 Free wi-fi available at all public libraries had been delayed until October because the 
Olympics were at present taking up providers’ time. Free wi-fi  at The Keep was questioned. 
 
48.12 OPC said some people with impaired mobility could not easily access Jubilee Library by 
bus and discussed whether community transport or smaller buses could have a role.  
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 22 MAY 2012 

 
49. AGE-FRIENDLY CITY 
 
49.1 OPC Secretary Mike Bojczuk outlined his investigations about the advantages and the 
process of Brighton & Hove applying for WHO Age Friendly City status, the aim being to make 
the local environment and services better and better used by older people. The idea was being 
well-received. It would mean OPC making a commitment to work actively in co-operation with 
partners. He was arranging an initial meeting next week to look at the ‘vision’ , the decision-
making process and key stakeholders. 
 
49.2 OPC Chair Jack Hazelgrove said OPC had a key role to play here. OPC Vice Chair 
Francis Tonks expressed support and noted a major Brighton University research project on 
aging and mobility that he was interested in. 
  
49.3 OPC members asked about the benefits of applying, the Council process for a go-ahead 
and pointed out that resources would be needed, and expectations ought not be raised too 
high. After discussion it was agreed to pursue the initiative and contribute ideas. 
 
49.4 RESOLVED that OPC support the initiative of applying for WHO Age-Friendly City Status. 
(ACTION MB, MvB, all) 
 
 
 
50. FINANCE UPDATE 
 
50.  Members agreed that Peter Terry would be Treasurer and thanked him for agreeing to do 
this. 
 
51. NEW COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 
 
51.1 The Head of Scrutiny Tom Hook outlined the new Council Committee structure that had 
now replaced the Cabinet system. Each Committee would be monitored for issues and 
decisions affecting older people, by an OPC Member as follows: 
 
HS, CV, MB – Adult Care & Health  
PM – Economic Development and Culture 
MB, JE – Housing 
FT – Environment & Sustainability 
JH - Policy and Resources – including Neighbourhood Councils Pilot 
JE, PT - Transport  
JW – Planning. Janet as OPC rep, had already been welcomed at Planning Committee 
CV – Licensing 
VB - Audit and Standards  
CV - Overview and Scrutiny  
JH, MB - Health and Wellbeing O&S 
 
51.2 Democratic Services would be asked to add the above to the electronic despatch list 
including website links, diary dates etc.  In view of potential ‘digital exclusion’ the cost 
implications of paper copies for those without a computer would be looked at  (ACTION MvB)  
 



 

4 
 

OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 22 MAY 2012 

52. CONSULTATIONS AND SURVEYS 
 
52.1 OPC Chair Jack Hazelgrove  had contributed into the Lewes Road consultation in his ‘Bus 
Watch’ role. It was difficult to reach a consensus on this matter, for a general OPC reply, so 
each OPC member was encouraged to put their own views on the consultation portal attributed 
as individual OPC Members, before the 25 May deadline for reply.  
 
52.2 Colin Vincent circulated his reply to the Local Account consultation and was reassured 
that retaining an ‘exceptional circumstances’ clause regarding those falling into ’moderate’ and 
‘low’ eligibility criteria did remain in the final version of the document. He reported that it was 
not easy for a non-specialist to reply to the consultation as it appeared to be written by 
professionals for professionals. This would be fed back to the ASC and consultation portal 
officers (ACTION MvB) 
 
52.3 Sport and Physical Activity consultation would be replied to by MB (ACTION MB) 
 
52.4 The scrutiny officer reported that a number of OPC replies had been made to consultation 
portal surveys – these were valuable input into decision-making processes from older people’s 
perspectives and were well worth pursuing actively. (ACTION:All) 
 
53. OPC CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES 
 
53.1 Since Colin Carden was standing down as OPC Member, OPC would usually hold a by-
election. However the cost of several thousand pounds involved was disproportionately high at 
this time. Subject to OPC agreement it was intended to co-opt instead, therefore proposed 
changes to the OPC Constitution regarding membership and co-option were being proposed. 
After discussion and a vote this was unanimously agreed. 
 
53.2 Separately a proposal to give co-opted Members of OPC full speaking and voting rights 
was voted upon and unanimously agreed.  
 
53.3 RESOLVED That the Head of Scrutiny be asked to make the necessary changes to OPC 
constitution as agreed above. (ACTION TH, MvB) 
 
 
54. LETTERS TO THE PRESS 
 
54.1 JW was working on a letter to the Press re: housing. Other OPC Members were 
encouraged to write to the Press. Help was available from the scrutiny team if 
needed.(ACTION: All) 
 
55. OPC WORK PROGRAMME AND UPDATE 
 
55. OPC Work plan included the next public meeting, 19 June at 10am in Jubilee Library. 
Stuart Wright of ESFRS would make a presentation on fire safety for older people, followed by 
discussion. Community Safety would be the second main topic, though a Police rep may not be 
available due to an existing event. Road safety for older people, following from the data 
provided at this meeting, was potentially the third topic; Crossing the road at Churchill Square 
could be a road safety issue. Publicity would be key; each Member would be given 10 fliers to 



 

5 
 

OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 22 MAY 2012 

distribute eg in charity shops, libraries, via website, supermarkets local venues. Age UK B&H, 
and Pensioner Forum would also have leaflets to circulate. (ACTION MvB, All) 
 
55.2 17 July OPC meeting had been cancelled to focus on 14 July People’s Day. OPC were 
keen to accept an invitation to join a democracy debate and question time with the Youth 
Council 11-15 – 12.15 in the Pavilion Theatre. Building intergenerational understanding was an 
important aim. OPC Chair and Vice Chair were not available at this time; the scrutiny officer 
would find out more details and seek an older person potentially to Chair/co-Chair this debate. 
(ACTION: MvB, all) 
 
55.3 21 August OPC was currently scheduled to hear about The Keep and a site visit instead, 
or as well, would be investigated. 
 
55.4  Possible keynote speakers at 18 September public OPC meeting would be considered at 
the June OPC meeting. (ACTION: MvB) Suggestions were: 
 
- Drugs and Alcohol and Older People 
- Changes to the health service, and potential implication for older people locally. 
- Sheltered housing 
 
56. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
56.1 All OPC Members gave an update on their recent activities, These included; Link; AGE 
Friendly City; Hangleton & Knoll 50+ group – a good model for elsewhere in the City; Planning; 
an unusual unsettling intrusion to an elderly lady’s home by a person purporting to be a loft 
insulation rep which did not seem to involve criminal activity; medical cards; public toilets; 
Lewes Road consultation event; grey matters radio, future of London Road former Co-op 
building; The Pensioner, People’s Day; disabled access at the football stadium; a new people 
carrier for Older disabled people bought from funding-raising by local Press. 
 
56.2 These individual topics would form a section with quotes, in the OPC Annual report 2011-
2012. (ACTION; to be coordinated) 
 
56.3 The OPC phone rota was due to be updated and VB kindly agreed to do this. (ACTION: 
VB) 
 
 56.4 Councillor Bowden asked that Home Care Services be added to OPC work plan. 
(ACTION: MvB) All were invited to 9 June Kemp Town Carnival, which he Chaired. (ACTION: 
all) 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 1.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

6 
 

OLDER PEOPLE'S COUNCIL 22 MAY 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


